# 504070147 10/27/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4116814

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CYBULA LTD.	10/01/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE FACE RECOGNITION COMPANY LIMITED
Street Address:	LANCASTER HOUSE, THOMAS STREET
City:	CIRENCESTER, GLOUCESTERSHIRE
State/Country:	ENGLAND
Postal Code:	GL7 2AX

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8860788	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)759-5646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-214-4807

**Email:** jgray@btlaw.com, jmueller@btlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY R. GRAY
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2786

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2786

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	54258-114382
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY R. GRAY
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey R. Gray/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Assignment 114382#page1.tif

PATENT 504070147 REEL: 040151 FRAME: 0826

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 15<sup>M</sup> day of October 2016 BETWEEN CYBULA LIMITED of Computer Science Building, University of York, Deramore Lane, YORK, YO10 5GH ("the Assignor") of the one part and THE FACE RECOGNITION COMPANY LIMITED of Lancaster House, Thomas Street, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 2AX ("the Assignee") of the other part.

#### **WHEREAS**

**RECORDED: 10/27/2016** 

- A) The Assignor is the owner of UK Patent 2463724 entitled "FORMING 3D IMAGES" with a filing date of 26 September 2008 and US Patent 8860788 entitled "IMAGE RECOGNITION" with a filing date of 25 September 2009 ("the Patents");
- B) The Assignor is the owner of European Patent Application 09741408.0 entitled "IMAGE RECOGNITION" with a filing date of 25 September 2009 ("the Patent Application");
- C) The Assignor has entered into an agreement with the Assignee to assign all of its rights in the Patents and the Patent Application to the Assignee.

## **NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH:**

- In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of one pound now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of its right, title and interest in the Patents and the Patent Application, together with all rights of action, powers and benefits accruing or belonging to the Assignor in respect thereof, including the right to be granted a patent on the Patent Application, the right to file any divisional or continuation applications arising from any of the Patents and the Patent Application, or further applications claiming priority therefrom, and to sue for and receive damages and all and any other relief in respect of all and any past infringements of the rights hereby assigned, to hold all the same unto the Assignee absolutely;
- 2. The Assignor agrees to do all things and execute all documents as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to secure the title of the Assignee to the rights hereby assigned, and the Assignor hereby grants to the Assignee Power of Attorney to do such things and execute such documents on its behalf in the event that the Assignee after reasonable endeavours cannot procure it to do any of such things or to execute any of such documents; and
- 3. The Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor and Assignee have entered this Assignment the day and year first before written.

Signed on behalf of the said CYBULA		
J. Adm	Director	Secretary
Signed on behalf of the said THE FAC	E RECOGNITION COMPANY LI	MITED
Signed on behalf of the said THE FAC	Director	Secretary

PATENT REEL: 040151 FRAME: 0827